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I. STATEMENT

A. Procedural History

1. Rasier, LLC (Rasier or Respondent) is a Transportation Network Company (TNC) regulated by the Commission pursuant to §§ 40-10.1-601 et seq., C.R.S., and Rules 6700 et seq. of the Rules Regulating Transportation by Motor Vehicle, 4 Code of Colorado Regulations (CCR) 723-6 (2016).
2. Proceeding No. 17G-0783TNC commenced on November 20, 2017 when 
the Staff of the Public Utilities Commission of the State of Colorado (Staff) issued Civil 
Penalty Assessment or Notice of Complaint to Appear (CPAN) No. 119221 to Rasier.
  
CPAN No. 119221 cites Respondent with 3,560 Counts of violating Rule 6708(a) of the Rules Regulating Transportation by Motor Vehicle, 4 CCR 723-6 (2016),
 in Denver, Colorado, on dates ranging from January 31, 2016 through October 18, 2017 and involving numerous different drivers.  CPAN No. 119221 also cites Respondent with ten Counts of violating Rule 6716(b) of the Rules Regulating Transportation by Motor Vehicle, 4 CCR 723-6,
 in Denver, Colorado on dates ranging from September 12, 2017 through September 21, 2017, for “Failure to provide records within 72 hours of request by an Enforcement Official.”  (CPAN No. 119221, page 319.)  The total amount of civil penalties assessed by CPAN No. 119221 equals $8,913,750. 00.  
3. Proceeding No. 18G-0018TNC commenced on January 2, 2018 when Staff issued CPAN No. 120466 to Rasier.  CPAN No. 120466 cites Respondent with 37 Counts of violating Rule 6708(a) of the Rules Regulating Transportation by Motor Vehicle, 4 CCR 723-6, in Denver, Colorado, on dates ranging from June 22, 2017 through December 18, 2017.  Specifically, the 37 violations are all for “Permitting a person to act as a driver that is not qualified to drive based on rule 6712 (criminal history) (Driver Ramon Gordon).”  (CPAN No. 120466, pages 1 through 4.)  The total amount of civil penalties assessed, including surcharges, equals $103,750.00.  (CPAN No. 120466, page 4.)  
4. The procedural histories of Proceeding Nos. 17G-0783TNC and 18G-0018TNC are set forth in Decisions previously issued in these Proceedings.  Procedural histories are repeated here as necessary to put this Interim Decision in context.
5. The Commission has referred both Proceeding Nos. 17G-0783TNC and 
18G-0018TNC to an Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) for disposition.  Subsequently, the undersigned ALJ was assigned to preside over both Proceedings.  
6. On December 29, 2017 in Proceeding No. 17G-0783TNC, Rasier filed a Motion for Commission Hearing En Banc [sic], arguing that the Commission should conduct the hearing en banc in this proceeding.  On January 8, 2018, Staff filed a Response and Objection to Motion for Commission Hearing En Banc [sic], arguing for numerous reasons that the assigned ALJ should hear and decide this proceeding.  By Decision No. C18-0156-I (mailed on March 1, 2018), a majority of the Commission denied Rasier’s Motion for Commission Hearing En Banc.
  
7. Decision No. R18-0102-I (mailed on February 9, 2018) consolidated these Proceedings, pursuant to Rule 1402 of the Rules of Practice and Procedure, 4 CCR 723-1.
8. The Parties to these consolidated Proceedings are Staff and Rasier.  
B. Adopted Procedural Schedule.

9. In accordance with Rule 1409(a) of the Rules of Practice and Procedure, 
4 CCR 723-1, Decision No. R18-0107-I (mailed on February 9, 2018) scheduled a prehearing conference for February 27, 2018 at 10:00 a.m. to discuss all procedural and substantive issues related to this Proceeding, including a procedural schedule and hearing dates.  

10. Decision No. R18-0107-I directed the Parties to negotiate, if possible, a stipulated procedural schedule, hearing dates, and other procedural matters identified in the Decision, and to file any motion to approve a negotiated procedural schedule no later than February 23, 2018.  On that date, Staff and Rasier filed a Stipulated Joint Motion to Accept Procedural Schedule, in which the Parties proposed a procedural schedule, hearing dates, and other procedural matters.  

11. The prehearing conference was called to order as scheduled on Tuesday, February 27, 2018.  Counsel for Staff and Rasier discussed with the ALJ their proposed procedural schedule and hearing dates, as well as the most efficient process by which to litigate this Consolidated Proceeding.  
12. In order to provide Staff and Rasier each with an adequate opportunity to prepare for the evidentiary hearing, with fundamental fairness, and with the full measure of due process of law, the ALJ will adopt the procedural schedule and hearing dates proposed by the Parties with certain refinements discussed with, and agreed to by, counsel for the Parties at the prehearing conference.  The following procedural schedule and requirements will be adopted:  

	Week of March 5, 2018
	Parties meet to discuss whether certain claims with regard to certain Rasier drivers may be voluntarily dismissed

	March 23, 2018
	Deadline for the Parties to file preliminary motions and supporting briefs, including any motion(s) to dismiss or petitions for declaratory ruling regarding matters of law.  Motions are due no later than 3 p.m. MDT.

	April 13, 2018
	Deadline for the Parties to file responses and opposing briefs to any preliminary motions.  Filings are due no later than 3 p.m. MDT.

	May 10, 2018, if needed
	Oral argument on preliminary motions, if the ALJ determines it is needed.  If not needed, the ALJ will vacate the date on at least three days’ notice.  


	June 11, 2018 (approx. 30 days after date of oral argument on preliminary motions) 
	Expected date for ALJ to issue his Interim Decision on any preliminary motions.  (If this date changes due to the ALJ’s schedule, the following discovery cut-off dates will be adjusted accordingly.)

	June 25, 2018 (14 days after Interim Decision on preliminary motions)
	Discovery service cut-off date; that is, deadline to serve all written discovery requests (Interrogatories, Requests for Production [RFP], and Requests for Admissions [RFA]) 

	July 30, 2018 (35 days after deadline to serve all written discovery requests)
	Discovery response cut-off date; that is, deadline to serve responses to all written discovery requests, including follow-up requests to previously served written discovery requests

	September 4, 2018 (approx. 35 days after response deadline to written discovery requests)
	Deposition cut-off date; that is, deadline by which all depositions must be concluded

	October 19, 2018 
	Deadline for Staff to file its witness list, detailed summaries of witness testimonies, and copies of exhibits to be offered into evidence at the hearing

	October 29, 2018
	Deadline for Rasier to file its witness list, detailed summaries of witness testimonies, and copies of exhibits to be offered into evidence at the hearing

	November 8, 2018
	Deadline for filing Prehearing motions (e.g., motions for summary judgment, motions in limine).  (Responses and any replies are governed by Rules 1400(b) and 1400(e).  Responses are due no later than 3 p.m. MST.

	November 28, 2018
	Deadline for filing all written Stipulations and Settlement Agreements.  

	November 30, 2018 
	Final prehearing conference.  Parties must advise the ALJ whether the hearing can be shortened to less than 2 weeks. 

	December 6 and 7, 10 through 14, and 17 through 20, 2018
	Evidentiary Hearing (2 weeks) in a Commission hearing room in Denver, CO.  


	January 11, 2019, or 21 days after last day of hearing, whichever is earlier
	Deadline for filing Opening Statements of Position (30-page limit, excluding tables of contents).  Adjustments regarding Statements of Position may be made at the final prehearing conference or at the conclusion of the hearing.  

	January 21, 2019, or 10 days after opening Statements of Position are filed
	Deadline for filing Responses to Statements of Position 
(10-page limit, excluding tables of contents).  


13. The Parties may seek modifications to the deadlines and filing dates adopted in this Decision by filing a motion no later than ten days prior to the affected deadline or filing date.  The time for filing responses to such motions shall be shortened to five calendar days.  

C. Discovery Procedures.

14. Consistent with the agreement between the Parties, the ALJ will adopt the following limitations on written discovery applicable to both Parties:  25 interrogatories, 20 requests for production of documents, and 20 requests for admission, inclusive of all subparts.  Responses and objections, if any, to individual sets of discovery requests (interrogatories, RFPs, and RFAs) shall be due within ten calendar days from service of the request, pursuant to Rule 1405(c), 4 CCR 723-1.  However, the deadline for serving responses and objections, if any, to individual sets of discovery may be extended or modified by agreement between the Parties.  All interrogatories, RFPs, and RFAs, as well as responses thereto, may be served by hand-delivery, through mailing by first class mail, or by electronic mail (e-mail) to a valid e-mail address.  

15. Consistent with the agreement between the Parties, the ALJ will adopt the following limitations on depositions applicable to both Parties:  Each Party may notice and take one deposition.  The ALJ may allow additional depositions for good cause shown.  Either Party may seek to take additional depositions, in sufficient time before the deposition cut-off deadline adopted in the procedural schedule, by filing of a motion demonstrating good cause for taking the additional deposition.  If the motion is contested (that is, not stipulated), the time for filing a response shall be shortened to five calendar days.  

16. The discovery cut-off dates and deadlines set forth in the procedural schedule adopted in this Decision shall apply in this proceeding, unless modified by the ALJ in a subsequent Interim Decision.  

17. The following provisions of Rule 1405 of the Rules of Practice and Procedure, 4 CCR 723-1, shall also apply to discovery in this proceeding:  Rules 1405(a), 1405(f), 1405(g), and 1405(h).  

18. In the event of a discovery dispute, the requesting and responding Parties shall first attempt to resolve their dispute informally.  If unsuccessful, the Party seeking discovery may file a written motion to compel, attaching copies of the discovery request and response at issue.  Motions to compel shall be filed no later than five business days after service of the disputed discovery response.  Responses to motions to compel shall be filed no later than three business days after service of the motion to compel.  Motions to compel and responses shall be served electronically by email.  As soon as practical, the ALJ will resolve the motion to compel.  The ALJ may conduct a hearing by telephone on the motion to compel.  If a telephone hearing on the motion to compel is necessary, the setting of the hearing shall be coordinated by the Party that filed the motion to compel.  
D. Confidentiality Procedures.
19. The Commission’s Confidentiality Rules, Rules 1100 through 1102 of the Rules of Practice and Procedure, 4 CCR 723-1, apply in this Proceeding.  

20. Access to highly confidential information and documents will be governed by any Highly Confidential Protective Orders entered by the ALJ in this proceeding.  
21. The advisements set forth in Decision No. R18-0107-I continue to be in effect.  Other procedural advisements and requirements may be addressed in subsequent Interim Decisions.
II. ORDER

A. It Is Ordered That: 

1. Oral argument on preliminary motions in this Proceeding is scheduled as follows:

DATE:
May 10, 2018
TIME:
1:30 p.m.

PLACE:
Commission Hearing Room
 
1560 Broadway, 2nd Floor
 
Denver, Colorado

2. The final prehearing conference in this Proceeding is scheduled as follows:

DATE:
November 30, 2018
TIME:
9:30 a.m.

PLACE:
Commission Hearing Room
 
1560 Broadway, 2nd Floor
 
Denver, Colorado

3. The evidentiary hearing in this Proceeding is scheduled as follows:

DATES:
December 6 and 7, 10 through 14, and 17 through 20, 2018
TIME:
9:30 a.m. each day
PLACE:
Commission Hearing Room
 
1560 Broadway, 2nd Floor
 
Denver, Colorado

4. Consistent with the foregoing discussion, the procedural schedule set forth in Paragraph No. I.B.12 at pages 5 through 7 of this Decision shall be adopted for this Proceeding:  The Parties shall make the required filings and adhere to the cut-off dates and deadlines set forth in the adopted procedural schedule.  
5. The discovery requirements and procedures set forth in Paragraphs I.C.14 through 18 at pages 7 and 8 of this Decision are adopted.   
6. The Parties shall comply with the procedural schedule, discovery cut-off dates, deadlines, and procedural requirements established in this Interim Decision.    
7. This Interim Decision is effective upon its Mailed Date.
	(S E A L)
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Doug Dean, 
Director

	THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF COLORADO


STEVEN H. DENMAN
________________________________
                     Administrative Law Judge




�  Section 40-7-116(1)(a), C.R.S., specifies that “[i]nvestigative personnel of the commission . . . have the authority to issue civil penalty assessments for the violations [of],” among other things, the Commission’s Rules.  


�  Rule 6708(a), 4 CCR 723-6, requires that:  “A TNC shall not permit a person to act as a driver unless the person is at least 21 years of age; has a valid driver’s license; is medically qualified to drive as required by rule 6713; and is not disqualified to drive based on the results of the driving history research report required by rule 6711 or the criminal history record check required by rule 6712.”  Rule 6711, 4 CCR 723-6, sets forth the requirements for Driving History Research Reports, while Rule 6712, 4 CCR 723-6, sets forth the requirements for Criminal History Record Checks.  


�  Rule 6716(b), 4 CCR 723-6, requires that:  


For purposes of investigating compliance with, or a violation of, these rules or applicable law, an enforcement official has the authority to interview persons, drivers and riders, to inspect records, and to inspect personal vehicles used in providing TNC services.





(b)	Within 72 hours of notice by an enforcement official, a TNC shall provide to the enforcement official, electronic copies of the requested records that TNCs are required to be retained by these rules. Paper copies shall be provided if requested by an enforcement official.


�  Commissioner Frances A. Koncilja did not join in Decision No. C18-0156-I.  
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